
 

 
 
 
 

Delegated Decisions by Cabinet Member for Transport 
 
Wednesday, 25 April 2012 at 10.00 am 
County Hall, New Road, Oxford 
 
 

Items for Decision 
 
The items for decision under individual Cabinet Members’ delegated powers are listed 
overleaf, with indicative timings, and the related reports are attached.  Decisions taken 
will become effective at the end of the working day on Thursday 3 May 2012 unless 
called in by that date for review by the appropriate Scrutiny Committee. 
 
Copies of the reports are circulated (by e-mail) to all members of the County Council. 
 
These proceedings are open to the public 
 

 
 
 
 
Note:  Date of next meeting: 7 June 2012 
 
 
 
 
If you have any special requirements (such as a large print version of 
these papers or special access facilities) please contact the officer 
named on the front page, but please give as much notice as possible 
before the meeting. 
 
 

 
Peter G. Clark  
County Solicitor April 2012 
 
 
Contact Officer: 

 
 
Graham Warrington 
Tel: (01865) 815321; E-Mail: 
graham.warrington@oxfordshire.gov.uk 

Public Document Pack



Page 2  
 

 

 

Items for Decision 
 

1. Declarations of Interest  

2. Questions from County Councillors  
 Any county councillor may, by giving notice to the Proper Officer by 9 am two 

working days before the meeting, ask a question on any matter in respect of the 
Cabinet Member’s delegated powers. 
 
The number of questions which may be asked by any councillor at any one meeting 
is limited to two (or one question with notice and a supplementary question at the 
meeting) and the time for questions will be limited to 30 minutes in total. As with 
questions at Council, any questions which remain unanswered at the end of this 
item will receive a written response. 
 
Questions submitted prior to the agenda being despatched are shown below and 
will be the subject of a response from the appropriate Cabinet Member or such other 
councillor or officer as is determined by the Cabinet Member, and shall not be the 
subject of further debate at this meeting. Questions received after the despatch of 
the agenda, but before the deadline, will be shown on the Schedule of Addenda 
circulated at the meeting, together with any written response which is available at 
that time.  
 

3. Petitions and Public Address  

4. Disabled Persons' Parking Places - Cherwell & West Oxfordshire 
Districts (Pages 1 - 6) 

 Forward Plan Ref: 2012/028 
Contact: Mike Ruse, Traffic Regulation Officer Tel: (01865) 815978 
 
Report by the Interim Deputy Director for Environment & Economy (Highways & 
Transport) (CMDT4). 
 
  

 

5. Proposed Agency Agreement with the Vale of White Horse 
District Council for the Maintenance and management of Bury 
Street, Abingdon (Pages 7 - 26) 

 Forward Plan Ref: 2012/042 
Contact: Katie Barrett, Strategic Manager Tel: (01865) 816564 
 
Report by the Interim Deputy Director for Environment & Economy (Highways & 
Transport) (CMDT5). 
 

 

 

 



CMDT4 
 

Division(s): Banbury Hardwick, Bicester, 
& Chipping Norton 
 
 

CABINET MEMBER FOR TRANSPORT– 25 APRIL 2012 
 

DISABLED PERSONS’ PARKING PLACES – CHERWELL & WEST 
OXFORDSHIRE DISTRICTS 

 
Report by Interim Deputy Director for Environment & Economy (Highways & 

Transport) 
 

Introduction 
 
1. This report considers the proposed provision of new Disabled Persons’ Parking 

Places (DPPPs) in Woodfield Banbury; Moor Pond Close, Bicester and Middle Row, 
Chipping Norton.  This follows the publication of the draft Oxfordshire County Council 
(Cherwell District) (Disabled Persons’ Parking Places) (Variation No.5), and 
Oxfordshire County Council (West Oxfordshire District) (Disabled Persons Parking 
Places) (Amendment No. 4) Orders 20**.    

 
Background 

 
2. During 2011, requests were made to investigate the possibility of providing DPPPs in 

Woodfield, Banbury and Moor Pond Close, Bicester. The residents in question met 
the eligibility criteria and, following site visits, plans were drawn up prior to formal 
consultation being carried out. With regard to Woodfield it was decided that as a 
DPPP already existed there this would be extended to accommodate two vehicles in 
order to make more efficient use of available space. Separately, a request was 
received in 2011 to provide a DPPP for disabled visitors to Kingdom Hall, Middle 
Row, Chipping Norton. Following further discussions a site inspection was held and 
a plan drawn up.  

 
3. This report considers the outcome of a formal consultation on the proposals. All 

other DPPP proposals advertised at the same time were unopposed and have, 
therefore, been dealt with under delegated authority to avoid unnecessary delays.  

  
Formal Consultation 

 
4. The Directorate sent a copy of the draft Amendment Order, a Statement of Reasons 

for the Order and a copy of the Public Notice appearing in the local press to formal 
Consultees on 8 February 2011. These documents, together with supporting 
documentation as required and plans of all the DPPPs were deposited for public 
inspection at County Hall, Cherwell District Council offices, Bodicote; West 
Oxfordshire District Council Town Centre Shop, Witney and Libraries at Banbury, 
Chipping Norton, and Witney. Plans of the three sites in question are available for 
inspection in the Members’ Resource Centre.  

 
5. Separately, the Directorate wrote to local residents in each area where new DPPPs 

were proposed to be sited asking for their comments. In addition public notices were 
displayed at each site and in the Oxford Times.  

Agenda Item 4

Page 1



CMDT4 
 
 
6. Comments were received in respect of all three proposed DPPPs. A synopsis of 

each comment with an officer response is set out at Annex 1.  Copies of the 
responses can be viewed in the Members’ Resource Centre.  
 

7. No statutory or formal consultees have commented.   
 
8. Only two changes to the advertised proposals are recommended in response to 

comments made during the consultation:-  
 

(a) it had been proposed to provide a DPPP in Moor Pond Close, Bicester. 
However, several residents in the vicinity commented that no parking 
problems existed there and the road was normally clear of cars. A parking 
survey corroborated this. The results are shown at Annex 2.   

 
(b) It had also been proposed to provide a DPPP in Middle Row, Chipping 

Norton. After further discussions with residents and applicants, it is 
recommended that the proposal should not proceed and a new consultation 
carried out on a revised location nearer Lower Market Place.     

 
It is recommended that the DPPP in Woodfield, Banbury proceeds as advertised.   

  
 How the Project supports LTP3 Objectives 
 
9. Introduction of new DPPPs will help in delivering accessibility by enabling disabled 

people to park near to their homes or shops and businesses or places of worship 
etc;  thus accessing a wider range of services. 

 
 Financial and Staff Implications (including Revenue) 
 
10. The cost of installing the DPPP is approximately £500 and will be met from the 

existing revenue budget provided for it.  
 

RECOMMENDATION 
 
11. The Cabinet Member for Transport is RECOMMENDED:-  
 

(a) to authorise variations to the Oxfordshire County Council (Cherwell 
District) (Disabled Persons’ Parking Places) Order 2006 as amended in 
this report to extend  the existing DPPP in Woodfield, Banbury to 
accommodate two cars; and 

 
(b) not to proceed with the proposed DPPP as advertised in Middle Row, 

Chipping Norton but to carry out consultation on a revised location 
nearer Lower Market Place; and 

 
(c) not to proceed with the proposed DPPP as advertised in Moor Pond 

Close, Bicester. 
MARK KEMP 
Interim Deputy Director for Environment & Economy (Highways & Transport) 
Background papers:  Consultation documentation  
Contact Officer:  Mike Ruse, Tel 01865 815978  March 2012 

Page 2



CMDT4 
 

 
ANNEX 1 

 
Comments on the Proposed Disabled Pers
[...]
REEMENT WITH THE VALE OF WHITE 

HORSE DISTRICT COUNCIL FOR THE MAINTENANCE AND 
MANAGEMENT OF BURY STREET, ABINGDON 

 
Report by the Interim Deputy Director for Environment & Economy (Highways 

&Transport) 
 

 
Introduction 

 
1. Planning permission has been granted by the Vale of White Horse District 

Council for a major refurbishment of the pedestrianised Bury Street shopping 
area in Abingdon. This is the first phase of plans to revitalise the town centre 
that will also involve the redevelopment of the shops along Broad Street and 
the Charter area including the multi-storey car park in the longer term. 
 
The Proposed Agency Agreement  
 

2. The detailed design for the refurbishment includes resurfacing Bury Street 
with York stone paving and the use of Windsor style standard lamps. Both of 
these will be more expensive to maintain than the materials and street lights 
the county council normally uses on the highway. To enable these features to 
be used while ensuring this council does not incur additional maintenance 
costs, it is proposed that the county and district councils enter into an agency 
arrangement so the district council takes on the maintenance responsibilities 
and associated liabilities for Bury Street. It is an alternative to this council 
requiring commuted sums for maintenance and is more acceptable to the 
developer and the district council.    
 

3. The draft agency agreement is at Annex 1 to this report and a plan showing 
the area that would be covered at Annex 2. Its main purpose is to cover future 
maintenance, but it also refers to some related management functions 
concerning the removal of obstructions and other non-compliances.  

   
Financial and Staff Implications 

 
4. The agency agreement will remove future financial risk from this council as it 

will not have to bear the costs of future maintenance and it will be indemnified 
for payment of compensation in the event of accident or injury as a result of 
poor maintenance. These risks will be borne by the district council. However, 
if the district council wanted to end the arrangement within 25 years, this 
council would require the highway to be returned in a safe and satisfactory 

Agenda Item 5

Page 9



CMDT5 
 

$zsipykpl.doc 

state with an appropriate commuted sum for the ‘abnormal’ maintenance 
costs for the remaining period of the 25 years. There would be a small 
reduction in staff time for inspecting and maintaining the asset; but not so 
significant as to result in staff savings.    
 
RECOMMENDATION 

 
5. The Cabinet Member for Transport is RECOMMENDED to:  

 
(a) approve the draft agency agreement with the Vale of White Horse 

District Council for the maintenance of Bury Street, Abingdon, as 
set out at Annex 1 and shown on the plan at Annex 2 to this 
report;    
 

(b) delegate authority to the Deputy Director for Environment & 
Economy (Highways and Transport) in consultation with the 
Cabinet Member for Transport to deal with any changes from the 
above relating to the extent (but limited to Bury Street) or terms of 
the agreement. 

 
 
Mark Kemp 
Interim Deputy Director for Environment & Economy (Highways and Transport) 
 
Background papers: none 
   
Contact Officer: Katie Barrett tel no 01865 816564   
March 2012 
 
 

Page 10



CMDT5 
 

d:\moderngov\data\agendaitemdocs\8\1\1\ai00007118\$nuqrefex.doc 

Annex 1 
 
 
 

DATED                                                   200 
 

 
 

THE OXFORDSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 
 

- and - 
 

 
 

VALE OF WHITE HORSE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 

_______________________________ 
 

 Draft Agreement  
under Section 101 of the Local Government Act 1972  
and Section 19 of the Local Government Act 2000 

relating to maintenance and management of Bury Street, Abingdon 
 

_______________________________ 
 
 
Additional Notes  
 
1.  Plan of Bury Street to be attached. 
2.  Existing policies and protocols to be attached.  
 
 
42629 
 
P G Clark 
County Solicitor 
Oxford
[...]
 any matter or thing concerning this 

Agreement shall in anyway release any party from liability under this Agreement 

13 No Fetter 

Nothing in this Agreement shall prejudice or affect the rights powers duties and 

obligations of the County Council or District Council  in the exercise of their respective 

functions in any capacity 

14 Variations 

Any provision of this Agreement may be varied at any time by written agreement 

between the parties such variation to be attached to this Agreement 

15 Dispute Resolution 

In the event of a dispute arising in connection with this Agreement which is not 

resolved within 14 days by the District Council and the County Council it shall:- 

Page 23



CMDT5 
 

d:\moderngov\data\agendaitemdocs\8\1\1\ai00007118\$nuqrefex.doc 

15.1 in the first instance be referred to the respective directors of the District 

Council and  the County Council with overall responsibility for the performance 

of the Delegated Functions (Maintenance) and Delegated Functions 

(Management) 

15.2 if after a further 14 days the dispute remains outstanding it will be referred to 

the chief executives of the District Council and the County Council 

15.3 if within 21 days of such referral (or such longer period as may be agreed 

between the parties) no agreement is reached then the District Council and 

the County Council shall give serious consideration to the use of mediation  

 

IN WITNESS whereof the parties have executed this Agreement as a deed the day and 

year first above written 

 

SCHEDULE  1 

 

Delegated Functions (Maintenance) 

The maintenance of Bury Street so as to comply fully with the duties of the highway 

authority pursuant to Section 41 of the 1980 Act and Section 150 the 1980 Act subject to 

and in compliance with the provisions of this Agreement 

 

The performance of the street lighting functions of the County Council at Bury Street so 

that the street lighting is fully operational at all times whilst this
[...]
he Council  

 and Designated Officer 

   

 

THE COMMON SEAL of THE ) 

VALE OF WHITE HORSE  ) 

DISTRICT COUNCIL  ) 

Was affixed in the presence of:- ) 

 

Page 26



CMDT5 
 

d:\moderngov\data\agendaitemdocs\8\1\1\ai00007118\$nuqrefex.doc 

 

Page 27



Page 28

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Disabled Persons' Parking Places - Cherwell & West Oxfordshire Districts
	CMDT_APR2512R05

	5 Proposed Agency Agreement with the Vale of White Horse District Council for the Maintenance and management of Bury Street, Abingdon
	CMDT_APR2512R04




Minutes of the meeting


 

DELEGATED DECISIONS BY CABINET MEMBER FOR TRANSPORT 
 
DECISIONS taken at the meeting held on Wednesday, 25 April 2012 commencing at 
10.00 am and finishing at 10.04 am 
 
Present: 
 

 

Voting Members:  Councillor Rodney Rose – Cabinet member for 
Transport 
 

  
Other Members in 
Attendance: 
 

Councillor  David Turner       

Officers: 
 

 

Whole of meeting G. Warrington (Law & Governance); M. Kemp 
(Environment & Economy) 
 

Part of meeting 
 

 

Agenda Item Officer Attending 
4. 
5. 

M. Ruse (Environment & Economy) 
B. West (Environment & Economy) 

 
The Cabinet Member for Transport considered the matters, reports and 
recommendations contained or referred to in the agenda for the meeting, together 
with a schedule of addenda tabled at the meeting and decided as set out below.  
Except as insofar as otherwise specified, the reasons for the decisions are 
contained in the agenda, reports and schedule, copies of which are attached to the 
signed Minutes. 
 

 
 

19/12 DISABLED PERSONS' PARKING PLACES - CHERWELL & WEST 
OXFORDSHIRE DISTRICTS  
(Agenda No. 4) 

 
The Cabinet Member for Transport considered the proposed provision of new 
disabled persons’ parking places in Woodfield, Banbury; Moor Pond Close, Bicester 
and Middle Row, Chipping Norton. 
 
With regard to Moor Pond Close Mr Ruse advised that since the report had been 
published the applicant had sought assurances that his circumstances had been 
appropriately represented.  He had advised the applicant that his disability had not 
been the point at issue in the decision not to recommend approval and that as a Blue 
Badge holder he fulfilled the eligibility criteria for a DPPP as far as his disability was 
concerned. However, the issue had been whether there was a continuing problem of 
vehicles parking on the road outside his home, which prevented him from parking 



 

there and that some residents had suggested that no such problem existed.  As 
indicated in the report a recent parking survey had corroborated those comments. 
 
Having regard to the arguments and options set out in the documentation before him, 
the representations made to him and the further considerations set out above the 
Cabinet Member for Transport confirmed his decision as follows: 
 
(a) to authorise variations to the Oxfordshire County Council (Cherwell District) 

(Disabled Persons’ Parking Places) Order 2006 as amended in the report 
CMDT4 to extend  the existing DPPP in Woodfield, Banbury to 
accommodate two cars; and 

 
(b) not to proceed with the proposed DPPP as advertised in Middle Row, 

Chipping Norton but to carry out consultation on a revised location nearer 
Lower Market Place; and 

 
(c) not to proceed with the proposed DPPP as advertised in Moor Pond Close, 

Bicester. 
 
 
 
Signed                                                               
Cabinet Member for Transport 
 
                                        2012 
 

20/12 PROPOSED AGENCY AGREEMENT WITH THE VALE OF WHITE HORSE 
DISTRICT COUNCIL FOR THE MAINTENANCE AND MANAGEMENT OF 
BURY STREET, ABINGDON  
(Agenda No. 5) 

 
The Cabinet Member for Transport considered a draft agency agreement with the 
Vale of White Horse District Council for the maintenance of the Bury Street 
pedestrianised shopping area in Abingdon following the first phase of major 
refurbishment and sought to delegate authority to the Deputy Director for 
Environment & Economy (Highways & Transport) in consultation with the Cabinet 
Member for Transport to deal with any changes which might be required to this 
specific agreement  
 
Having regard to the arguments and options set out in the documentation before him 
the Cabinet Member for Transport confirmed his decision as follows: 
 
(a) approve the draft agency agreement with the Vale of White Horse District 

Council for the maintenance of Bury Street, Abingdon, as set out at Annex 1 
and shown on the plan at Annex 2 to the report CMDT5;    

 
(b) delegate authority to the Deputy Director for Environment & Economy 

(Highways and Transport) in consultation with the Cabinet Member for 
Transport to deal with any changes from the above relating to the extent (but 
limited to Bury Street) or terms of the agreement. 



 

 
 
Signed                                                               
Cabinet Member for Transport 
 
                                        2012 
 
 
 
 in the Chair 

  
Date of signing  200 


